
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas / 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Robert Dewey (Chairman)

Councillors: Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted Members:
Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Earlam, Edward Michael Hughes, Julia Hughes 
and Kenneth Molyneux

21 December 2018

Dear Sir/Madam

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Standards Committee which will be held at 
6.30 pm on Monday, 7th January, 2019 in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, 
Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

* Please note that a training session for the Standards Committee members 
will be held from 6.00pm until 6.30pm

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 

3 December 2018.

4 DISPENSATIONS 
Purpose: To receive any requests for dispensations.

5 THE COUNCIL’S PLANNING CODE OF PRACTICE (Pages 7 - 26)
Purpose: To review the Council’s Planning Code of Practice in 

accordance with the rolling review of the Council’s 
Constitution.

Public Document Pack



2

6 OFFICERS' CODE OF CONDUCT (Pages 27 - 54)
Purpose: As part of the rolling review of the Constitution, we need to 

consider whether the Officers Code of Conduct needs any 
amendments to keep it up to date.

7 REPORTS FROM INDEPENDENT MEMBER VISITS TO TOWN/ 
COMMUNITY COUNCILS 
Purpose: To receive verbal reports from independent members of the 

Committee on their visits to the following councils:

 Nannerch Community Council (Julia Hughes - 
4 October 2018)

 Higher Kinnerton Community Council (Robert Dewey - 
10 October 2018)

 Treuddyn Community Council (Julia Hughes - 
10 October 2018)

 Mostyn Community Council (Ken Molyneux - 
15 October 2018)

8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 55 - 58)
Purpose: For the Committee to consider topics to be included on the 

attached Forward Work Programme.

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



STANDARDS COMMITTEE
3 DECEMBER 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at County Hall, Mold on Monday, 3 December 2018

PRESENT: Rob Dewey (Chairman)
Councillors:
Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted members:
Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Earlam, Edward Hughes, Julia Hughes and 
Ken Molyneux

IN ATTENDANCE:
Monitoring Officer, Deputy Monitoring Officer and Democratic Services Officer

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.

39. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2018 were submitted.

Matters Arising

Minute number 32: Updated guidance on the use of social media from the 
Welsh Local Government Association - the Deputy Monitoring Officer confirmed 
that the guidance had been circulated to County Councillors and Clerks of Town 
and Community Councils.

Councillor Heesom said that the representatives from Mostyn Community 
Council had given positive feedback on the meeting.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

40. DISPENSATIONS

Buckley Town Councillors Dennis and Jeannie Hutchinson

The Monitoring Officer provided background information to a dispensation 
request from Buckley Town Councillor Dennis Hutchinson (and his wife) whose 
bus company was currently contracted to provide services in the County.  As part 
of a review of local bus routes, the County Council had agreed to a request from 
Buckley Town Council for additional time to agree a formal response to the 
consultation, specifically on the ‘Shopper Hopper’ service which was operated by 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Councillor Hutchinson’s company.  Both Councillors were seeking dispensation 
to be present, without participating or voting, when the matter was considered at 
a forthcoming meeting of Buckley Town Council.

There was discussion on allowing Councillors with a prejudicial interest the 
same rights as members of the public in being allowed to remain in the room to 
observe meetings, without affecting the openness of the debate.  It was also 
noted that Buckley Town Council had already benefitted by being granted an 
extension to the consultation deadline and that other bus contractors may not be 
aware of the meeting which had been specially convened to discuss this one 
topic.

Julia Hughes proposed that dispensation be refused, which was seconded 
by Jonathan Duggan-Keen.  On being put to the vote, this was carried.

Councillor Woolley asked that his abstention from the vote be recorded.

Councillor Veronica Gay

Members of the Committee were asked to consider a dispensation request 
from County Councillor and Saltney Town Councillor Veronica Gay, received after 
publication of the agenda.  As a member of a Dementia support group and 
volunteer for a monthly Memory Café, Councillor Gay was seeking dispensation 
to make verbal and written representations on specific issues affecting the group 
and Café, without taking part in voting.

It was explained that although this was determined to be a personal 
interest, Councillor Gay was seeking dispensation as a safety precaution to 
enable her to speak and put her name to written representations.

Views were expressed on the value of Councillor Gay’s knowledge 
contributing to related representations without voting rights.  Some Members felt 
that the perception of whether this was a public service was a grey area and 
should be flagged up with Town and Community Councils in respect of individuals 
with multi-interests seeking dispensation in similar circumstances.

Officers clarified the terms of the dispensation request including the usual 
time period and safeguards.  This was proposed and seconded by the Chairman 
and Edward Hughes.  On being put to the vote, it was carried.  The decision 
applied to Councillor Gay in her capacity as both County Councillor and Town 
Councillor.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the dispensation request from Buckley Town Councillors Dennis and 
Jeannie Hutchinson in respect of discussion on local bus services at 
Buckley Town Council be refused; and

(b) That Flintshire County Councillor and Saltney Town Councillor Veronica 
Gay be granted dispensation under paragraphs (d) (e) (f) and (h) of the 

Page 4



Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001 
to make verbal and written representations to Saltney Town Council and 
Flintshire County Council on matters relating to the Saltney Dementia 
support group and the monthly Memory Café.  For public meetings, 
Councillor Gay is to leave the meeting after speaking, before the 
application is debated and voted on.  For private meetings with County 
Council officers, there is a requirement for at least one witness to be 
present, to ensure that there are at least three people involved in the 
conversation, and that the discussion be minuted.  The dispensation to be 
granted for 12 months, ceasing on 3 December 2019.

41. VISITS BY MEMBERS TO TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS

The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented a report to agree a mechanism 
for reporting feedback to Town and Community Councils from visits being 
undertaken by independent members of the Committee, as discussed at the 
previous meeting.

The Committee was asked to consider a set of recommendations which 
had been drafted by officers to set out the best approach.  Written notes from 
each visit provided to the Monitoring Officer would enable him to plan agendas 
based on workload.  The recommendation for written notes to be attached to the 
public agenda pack would enable them to be considered by the Committee before 
meetings as well as using them as feedback to Town and Community Councils.

With regard to the future programme, it was suggested that councils could 
be revisited in two years’ time to allow time for feedback to be considered and 
changes/training undertaken if it was felt necessary.  Future visits could also be 
scheduled at councils where there had been significant membership changes or 
a new Clerk.  Alternatively, Clerks may wish to request a visit, with or without prior 
notification.

The Monitoring Officer said that if Members did not wish for their written 
notes to be included on the agenda, these would be designated as background 
papers and the Committee would need to agree on the feedback to be given to 
Town/Community Councils on each occasion.  On trend analysis, a report could 
be provided once or twice yearly to summarise the main issues identified during 
that time which could inform training requirements.

Whilst some Members spoke in favour of sharing written reports, others 
felt that the feedback should be agreed by the Committee as a whole and that 
verbal reports would provide an opportunity to clarify any areas of uncertainty 
before finalising feedback.  It was suggested that a section on website information 
be included on the template form used for writing notes from the visits.

Julia Hughes proposed an amendment to Recommendation 2 in the report 
for written notes to be forwarded to the Monitoring Officer and reported verbally 
by Members at meetings of the Standards Committee to allow opportunity for 
amendment and clarification if required.  The summary of feedback would be 

Page 5



recorded in the minutes and made available to the respective Town and 
Community Councils.  This was seconded by Ken Molyneux.

It was also agreed that reports would be considered in date order of the 
visits as Town and Community Councils were keen to receive early feedback.  
This would also give them an opportunity to clarity any issues which may have 
been misinterpreted.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the number of feedback reports from visits to Town and Community 
Councils considered at each meeting is adjusted so that agendas are not 
overloaded, unless urgent issues need to be fed back when these will be 
placed on the agenda for the next meeting.  The reports are to be 
considered in chronological order;

(b) That the written notes (using the agreed template) form background 
papers to agendas.  Verbal reports to be made at each meeting to enable 
the Committee to resolve what feedback is to be given to Town and 
Community Councils that have been visited; and

(c) That Members inform the Monitoring Officer of a visit to a Town or 
Community Council and send their written notes of the visit to him, as soon 
as possible after a visit has taken place, for the purposes of agenda 
planning for the Committee.

42. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The current Forward Work Programme was presented for consideration.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be noted.

43. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 6.30pm and ended at 7.50pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 6



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday 7th January 2019

Report Subject The Council’s Planning Code of Practice

Report Author Deputy Monitoring Officer

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council’s Planning Code of Practice (PCP) forms part of the Council’s 
Constitution and covers a wide range of matters relating to the Council’s planning 
functions.  As part of the Committee’s role to review the operation of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct and to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by 
Councillors, it is appropriate to review the PCP to ensure that it provides appropriate 
and clear advice to Members in respect of their conduct as it relates to planning 
matters, and to recommend revision to the PCP where it can be improved in this 
regard.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the PCP is fit for purpose regarding the advice relating to the Members’ 
Code of Conduct and the Protocol on Officer/Member relations subject to 
the proposed amendment referred to in paragraph 1.05 of this report.

2 That the PCP be reported to the Council’s Constitution Committee with 
advice from this Committee that it be amended in accordance with 
recommendation 1 above.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND

1.01 The PCP covers a wide range of matters relating to planning applications 
and other planning issues, including providing advice to Councillors on how 
to best ensure that their involvement in such matters is in accordance with 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



1.02

1.03

1.04

1.05

1.06

the Members’ Code of Conduct and the Protocol on Officer/Member 
relations.  

As set out at paragraph 1.2 of the PCP, the PCP is supplementary to the 
Members’ and Officers’ respective codes of conduct and the Protocol on 
Officer/Member relations, and it is these aspects of the PCP that should be 
reviewed by the Committee to make sure it is fit for purpose in this regard.  
The PCP should provide clear advice to Members on how to deal with 
planning issues in accordance with the Members’ Code of conduct and the 
Protocol on Officer/Member relations. 

The main areas of the PCP that relate to these matters are Part 2 (Role of 
Members and Officers), Part 4 (Registration and declaration of Interests), 
Part 5 (Lobbying) and Part 6 (Applications Submitted by Members and 
officers).  However, the advice relating to the Members’ Code of conduct 
also pervade the PCP.  For example, Part 9 of the PCP relates to Site Visits 
and at paragraph 9.3.2 the PCP states “Any Member with a personal and 
Prejudicial interest must not take part in the site visit”.

The PCP is a clear document which gives detailed advice on Personal and 
Prejudicial interests and other rules contained in the members’ Code of 
Conduct, such as avoiding the perception of predetermination in respect of 
planning applications, including how to deal with both representations 
received directly from applicants or objectors to a development proposal. In 
terms of the Protocol on Officer/Member relations the PCP provides clear 
advice in this regard, including advice on the respective roles of Officers and 
Members.  For example, at paragraph 2.4.4 it is made clear that members 
should never put officers under pressure to make a particular 
recommendation and this advice accords with paragraph 4(d) of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 

The Chief Officer of Planning, Environment and Economy, the Executive 
Member for Planning, Environment and Economy and the Chair of the 
Council’s Planning Committee were asked to provide comments on how, if 
at all, the PCP may be improved in their view.  The main concern that has 
been raised is that it is not sufficiently clear in the PCP whether or not 
applications that have some connection with Members’ portfolio as Cabinet 
Members may give rise to personal or personal and prejudicial interests in 
respect of planning decisions.  As interests of County councillors only arise 
where their interests as a County Councillor coincide with their interests 
outside of the Council, there would not be a personal interest arising by 
virtue of a Members’ Cabinet position.  However, this situation may, in 
certain circumstances, give rise to a perception of predetermination.  In the 
circumstances, it may be appropriate to add a new paragraph to the PCP to 
make the position clear in this regard.  A proposed additional paragraph for 
the PCP is shown in tracked changes as a new paragraph 4.7 to the PCP 
in the appendix to this report. 

Subject to the above addition the PCP appears fit for purpose in respect of 
the advice to Members regarding the Members’ Code of Conduct and the 
Protocol on Officer/Member relations.

Page 8



2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 N/A

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy), Executive 
Member for Planning Environment and Economy, and Chair of the Planning 
Committee have been consulted on the PCP.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 N/A

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 The PCP with proposed amen
[...]
de.  
    
3.2  Other training will be arranged by officers in consultation with members in the 

form of additional sessions, seminars and workshops on topical issues and to 
keep members up to date on new procedures, advice and guidance.  

  
3.3  Members of the Planning & Development Control Committee (including 

substitute members) are required at all times between ordinary County 
Council elections to attend at least 75% of the planning training topics covered 
during their membership of the Committee.   

  
3.4 Attendance at planning training will be monitored and reported to the Planning 

Strategy Group who may grant an exception to the requirements of paragraph 
3.3 where there is good reason for a member temporarily failing to meet this 
requirement.  

  
4.  REGISTRATION AND DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
  
4.1  Code of Conduct  
  

Page 15



4.1.1 Members should follow scrupulously the County Council’s Members’ Code of 
Conduct in relation to registration and declaration of interests and, if an interest 
is declared, in deciding whether the Member should participate in the 
consideration of an application.  Not only should impropriety be avoided but 
also any appearance or grounds for suspicion of improper conduct.  If a  

Member considers he/she may have a personal interest they should consult  
the Monitoring Officer or a Senior Officer of Legal & Democratic Services for 
advice on their position ideally in advance of the meeting.  

  
4.2  Personal Interests  
  
4.2.1 The principles about the disclosure of interests should be applied, not only to 

formal meetings, but also to any of a Member’s dealings with Council officers, 
or with other Members.  Where a Member has a personal interest, as defined 
by the Code, it must always be declared.  It does not necessarily follow that the 
Member is debarred from participation in the discussion.  The responsibility for 
declaring an interest lies with the Member, but the Monitoring Officer is there to 
[...]
 being 
considered by the Planning Committee that also relates to a Cabinet Members’ 
Portfolio. For example, there may be a planning application for a new school 
and the Cabinet Member responsible for Education may also sit as a Member 
of the Planning Committee. This does not give rise to a personal and prejudicial 
interest, as the Councillor is acting as a County Councillor both as a Cabinet 
Member and as a Planning Committee Member. However, it may be the case 

Page 17



that if the planning application is very closely related to a specific decision made 
by a Cabinet Member they may be perceived to have predetermined their 
stance. If a Member is unsure of their position in this regard they should contact 
the Monitoring Officer or a Senior Officer of Legal Services for advice on their 
position, ideally in advance of the meeting. 

  
5.  LOBBYING  
  
5.1 Lobbying is a part of the political process and it is quite common for applicants or 

other interested parties to wish to discuss a proposed development with 
Members before a planning application is determined.  This can help Members’ 
understanding of the issues and concerns associated with an application.  
Officers should be made of any lobbying correspondence Members receive.  

  
5.2 However, Members of the Planning & Development Control Committee are under 

an obligation to determine matters on their merits.  That means that they should 
not take a firm view on a planning matter before receiving and reading the 
officer’s report or receiving any new information reported to the committee.  
Whilst Members of the committee may form an initial view or opinion, and 
indicate their view that an application is contrary to policy, they should not 
openly declare which way they intend to vote in advance of the Planning and 
Development Control Committee meeting.  To avoid compromising their 
position before they have received all the relevant information, committee 
Members are advised that they shoul
[...]
e drawn from the national model and are mandatory.  The 
remaining text is supplementary guidance added by way of further explanation.  The 
supplementary guidance can be changed.

A number of changes are suggested to the document in order to -
1. Expand the guidance on when it is necessary to declare an interest; 
2. Refer to newly created standardised forms for recording interests and gifts;
3. Expand the guidance on outside employment; and
4. Update posts and service references where these have changed.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Approve the proposed changes to the explanatory guidance in the Officers’ 
Code of Conduct

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE CODE OF CONDUCT AND PROPOSED CHANGES

1.01 This report is part of the ongoing rolling review of the Constitution.  The 
Committee will review all Codes and Protocols (relating to behaviour) in the 
Constitution once per Council term to ensure that they remain pertinent and 
up to date.

1.02 The Local Government Act 2000 contains powers for ministers to prepare a 
mandatory model Code of Conduct for officers.  The Code of Conduct 
(Qualifying Local Government Employees) (Wales) Order 2001 lays down a 
national model code that must be adopted.  The Code can be supplemented 
but may not be made less onerous.

1.03 The Council has adopted the prescribed national model code.  It has 
supplemented the Code’s requirements with further explanatory requests or 
more detailed instructions e.g. on how to record interests.  The mandatory 
text is in bold and cannot be changed.  The supplementary text is in normal 
font and can be changed.

1.04 The Council has recently improved its processes for officer declarations of 
interest.  It has produced new forms and guidance for the task and has rolled 
them out across a number of portfolios.  The roll out to remaining portfolios 
is planned.  As a result the supplementary guidance within the Code could 
be changed to match the guidance in the forms and to mor
[...]
iness, you must seek advice from your Chief Officer or the Monitoring Officer

For any issues arising from an employee’s secondary employment (including whether such 
employment should be permitted at all) see the Recruitment and Selection Policy and Working 
Hours Policy 

Page 49



4 | P a g e

Section 5 – who needs to know about the arrangements to manage an interest for 
them to be effective?

Arrangements to manage an interest will only be effective if the people who need to know about 
them are told of their existence.

Who needs to know about the arrangements to manage an interest in order for those arrangements 
to be effective?

Consider the following
 Which other officers or councillors might ask the officer questions about the matter or seek advice from the officer in 

relation to it?
 Will anyone be relying on the officer’s advice to make a decision on the matter?
 Is there an applicant, objector or member of the public who might write to or speak to the officer?

Officer’s line manager

Signed ……………………………..….                           Date of signature ………………………

Print name………………………………………………………………………………………………….

Page 50



1 | P a g e

OFFICERS’ DECLARATION OF OFFER OR RECEIPT OF A GIFT OR HOSPITALITY

When to use this form 

Use this form when you receive, or are offered, any gift or reward that may be seen to have been 
offered to you because you work for the Council.

How to use this form

The Officer declaring the offer or receipt of a gift must complete sections 1 and 2 of this form and 
submit the form to their line manager and, if applicable, take the gift received to their line manager.  

Sections 3 to 6 (as applicable) of this form must be completed by the Officer’s line manager.  The line 
manager must seek advice from their Chief Officer, or from the Monitoring Officer, if they are unsure 
about what to do in response to the offer or receipt of the gift.  There are also guidance notes on 
page 4 to assist managers to complete this form. 



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE
7 JANUARY 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at County Hall, Mold on Monday, 7 January 2019

PRESENT: Rob Dewey (Chairman)
Councillors:
Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted members:
Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Earlam, Edward Hughes, Julia Hughes and 
Ken Molyneux

IN ATTENDANCE:
Monitoring Officer, Deputy Monitoring Officer and Democratic Services Officer

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

On the dispensation request from Councillor Peers (Agenda Item 4), 
officers advised Members with links to housing associations to declare a personal 
interest only if they felt it necessary.  Julia Hughes declared a personal interest 
as she was a board member of another housing association and chose not to 
participate in that discussion.

45. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2018 were approved, 
subject to the typographical error in the last sentence of minute 41.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the amendment, the minutes be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

46. DISPENSATIONS

The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented two dispensation requests for 
consideration, received after publication of the agenda.

Councillor Adele Davies-Cooke

County Councillor Adele Davies-Cooke wished to speak and write to 
officers about planning application 058118 which related to land in her ownership.  
The dispensation would allow Councillor Davies-Cooke and her husband (as the 
co-applicant) to communicate with officers on the application which was 
becoming a complex matter.  She did not wish to speak or vote on the application 
when it was considered at Planning Committee.

In response to comments, officers advised that although a similar previous 
request had been refused by the Committee, in that case the Member had sought 



permission to speak at Planning Committee.  Reference was made to the 
restrictions which now applied when granting requests to speak with officers, 
involving witnesses and notes of those discussions.

Edward Hughes proposed that dispensation be granted on this basis, 
which was seconded by Ken Molyneux.  On being put to the vote, this was 
carried.

Councillor Mike Peers

A request by County Councillor Mike Peers sought permission to 
participate in discussions of the Planning Committee and other Council meetings 
on matters relating to Pennaf Housing Group where his son was employed in the 
IT department.  Councillor Peers wished to speak and remain in the room for 
such debates, as a member of the public, but not to vote.  A planning application 
submitted by Pennaf Housing Group was due to be considered by the Planning 
Committee.

In respect of the Planning Committee, Officers advised that this was a 
personal rather than prejudicial interest, as set out in paragraph 10(2)(c) of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.  In the absence of further information, it was not 
possible to advise whether there would be a prejudicial interest if the matter was 
to be discussed at other Council meetings.

During discussion, Members questioned the level of impact from the 
application on Councillor Peers’ son, along with the perception of whether this 
should be treated as a prejudicial interest.

The Committee determined that this was not a prejudicial interest and 
therefore dispensation could not be granted.  It would be a decision for Councillor 
Peers whether he remains in the room and votes during discussions at Planning 
Committee.  There was insufficient information to consider the request to speak 
at other Council meetings, as they may involve circumstances in which a 
prejudicial interest may arise.

RESOLVED:

(a) That Flintshire County Councillor Adele Davies-Cooke be granted 
dispensation under paragraph (d) of the Standards Committee (Grant of 
Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001 to make verbal and written 
representations to officers of Flintshire County Council on planning 
application 058118, or any application which, in the opinion of the 
Monitoring Officer, is similar.  This allows for speaking to officers provided 
there is at least one witness, which will ensure that there are at least three 
people involved in the conversation, and that the conversation be minuted.  
When the item is considered at Planning Committee, Councillor Davies-
Cooke is to leave the meeting before the application is debated and voted 
on.  The dispensation to be granted for 12 months, ceasing on 7 January 
2020; and

(b) That the dispensation request from County Councillor Mike Peers in 
respect of discussion at Planning Committee on matters relating to Pennaf 



Housing Group be refused on the basis that he does not have a prejudicial 
interest on the matter.  The request for permission to speak on the same 
matter at other Council meetings is also refused given there is insufficient 
information.

47. THE COUNCIL’S PLANNING CODE OF PRACTICE

The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented a report to update the Planning 
Code of Practice as part of the rolling review of the Council’s Constitution.  He 
suggested that paragraph 4.7 be inserted to give clearer guidance on the position 
of Executive Members serving on the Planning Committee.

The following additional changes were agreed to improve understanding 
and consistency of the document:

 To change the word ‘should’ to ‘must’ throughout the document.
 Paragraph 4.7 to refer to ‘Senior Officer of Legal & Democratic 

Services’.
 The last sentence of paragraph 5.1 to read ‘Officers should be made 

aware of…’
 The last sentence of paragraph 5.4 to read ‘the Member(s) for that 

ward is (are) entitled…’
 Further clarification needed to reference in paragraph 5.5 to ‘that 

Member must stand down…’

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Planning Code of Practice is fit for purpose regarding the advice 
relating to the Members’ Code of Conduct and the Protocol on Officer/ 
Member relations, subject to the proposed amendment referred to in 
paragraph 1.05 of the report and the additional changes listed above; and

(b) That the Planning Code of Practice be reported to the Council’s 
Constitution & Democratic Services Committee with advice from this 
Committee that it be amended in accordance with recommendation 1 
above.

48. OFFICERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT

The Monitoring Officer presented a report on the Officers’ Code of 
Conduct as part of the rolling review of the Council’s Constitution.  He provided 
explanation on proposed alterations to give clearer guidance and reflect changes 
to Council posts and services.

The following additional changes were agreed by the Committee:

 To change the title to ‘Employees’ Code of Conduct’.
 To change the word ‘should’ to ‘must’ throughout the document.
 To re-word paragraph 10.2 to reflect that permission would not be 

given to undertake paid outside work that overlapped with the 
employee’s primary role and that further consideration would be 
needed if this was not the case.



 Paragraph 10.3 to refer to ‘using’ Council facilities and outgoing as 
well as incoming correspondence.

 The second sentence of paragraph 11.14 to refer to seeking advice 
from ‘their’ Manager.

 To correct the typographical error in the last bullet-point of section 4 of 
the Officers’ Declaration of Interest form.

 To add ‘Department’ to section 1 of the Officers’ Declaration of Offer or 
Receipt of a Gift/Hospitality and to include ‘delivered to workplace’ in 
the third section on how it was offered or received.

Following comments by Councillor Johnson, the Monitoring Officer agreed 
that the Flintshire Joint Trade Union Committee would be consulted on the 
revised document and the outcome reported back to the Standards Committee.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the proposed changes to the explanatory guidance and forms in the 
Officers’ Code of Conduct be approved; and

(b) That the revised Officers’ Code of Conduct be submitted for consultation to 
the next meeting of the Flintshire Joint Trade Union Committee and the 
outcome reported back to the Standards Committee.

49. REPORTS FROM INDEPENDENT MEMBER VISITS TO TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCILS

The following independent members presented their verbal reports:

Julia Hughes - Nannerch Community Council
The Chairman - Higher Kinnerton Community Council
Julia Hughes - Treuddyn Community Council
Ken Molyneux - Mostyn Community Council

All reported that observing the meetings had been a positive experience 
and that they had been well led by Chairs (and a Vice-Chair in one instance) with 
assistance from Clerks and good participation by attendees.

Some minor procedural points were identified which could assist members 
of the public wishing to attend meetings:

 Ensuring that up-to-date meeting information is available on the 
website and on noticeboards (for members of the public with no 
internet access) and that venues are clearly signposted where there 
was more than one room in the building.

 Whilst recognizing the varying levels of resources, Clerks should aim 
to respond promptly to enquiries from members of the public where 
possible.

 The importance of complying with the Code of Conduct when declaring 
interests at meetings, eg  explaining the nature of the interest and how 
it has arisen.



 Clarity for members of the public on speaking at meetings, for example 
by a separate standing agenda item or by stating on the agenda that 
members of the public were allowed to speak at the Chair’s discretion.

 The need to formally agree the minutes of previous meetings.

During discussion, comments were raised on youth representatives and 
the need to ensure that the purpose of the visits was understood.  In conclusion, 
the Committee agreed that the findings reflected well on Town/Community 
Councils, and commended the dedication and good work undertaken by 
Town/Community Councillors in their voluntary roles.

RESOLVED:

That the verbal reports be received and feedback given to the four Town and 
Community Councils.

50. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The current Forward Work Programme was received.  Following earlier 
discussion, the outcome of consultation with Trade Union colleagues on the 
Officers’ Code of Conduct would be reported to a future meeting.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be noted.

51. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 6.30pm and ended at 8.10pm)

…………………………
Chairman


